

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CONSENSYS SOFTWARE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GARY GENSLER, Chair of the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission; CAROLINE A. CRENSHAW, JAIME
LIZÁRRAGA, MARK T. UYEDA, AND HESTER M. PEIRCE,
each a Commissioner of the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission; and U.S. SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendants.

No. 4:24-cv-00369-O

**CONSENSYS SOFTWARE INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000
Facsimile: (212) 403-2000

WICK PHILLIPS
GOULD & MARTIN, LLP
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-7788
Facsimile: (817) 332-7789

Dated: August 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Blockchains and digital assets	4
B. Consensys’s business	5
C. The SEC’s investigations of Consensys	6
D. Consensys commences litigation to remove the overhang of the SEC’s regulatory overreach	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SEC RESPONSE TO THE COMPLAINT CONFIRMS THAT ITS TERMINATION OF THE ETH INVESTIGATION MOOTED THE ETH COUNTS	10
II. THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE METAMASK COUNT SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
A. This Court has jurisdiction over the MetaMask count.....	11
1. The MetaMask count is not barred by sovereign immunity.....	11
2. The MetaMask count is not barred by the ripeness doctrine	14
B. This Court should retain jurisdiction over the MetaMask claim	17
III. THE REQUEST TO TRANSFER THIS ACTION TO NEW YORK SHOULD BE DENIED	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 16 n.7
<i>Agri-Trans Corp. v. Gladders Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1983)	18 n.9
<i>Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 13
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021), <i>aff’d in part sub nom.</i> <i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 12 n.4
<i>Collin Cty. v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods</i> , 915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , 988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021)	14, 14 n.6, 15
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	12
<i>Gen’l Electric Cap’l Corp. v. Daystone Int’l Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11618844 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2010)	19, 20, 20 n.11
<i>Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978)	18 n.9
<i>In re Salubrio, L.L.C.</i> , 2023 WL 3143686 (5th Cir. Apr. 28, 2023)	14
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	14

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....11 n.2

Neese v. Becerra,
640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)13

Pontchartrain Partners, L.L.C. v. Tierra de Los Lagos, L.L.C.,
48 F.4th 603 (5th Cir. 2022)17

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,
641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)14 n.6

Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.,
121 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997)19

Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson,
104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024)14

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)2, 12 n.3

SEC. v. Kearns,
2009 WL 2030235 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009).....19

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes County,
343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)17

Silver Line Bldg. Prod. LLC v. J-Channel Indus. Corp.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)19 n.10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....14

Texas v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
88 F.4th 1127 (5th Cir. 2023), *vacated on other grounds*,
144 S. Ct. 715 (2024).....11 n.2, 13

Walmart Inc. v. DOJ,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)11 n.2, 15, 16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....12

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 551.....12, 12 n.4

5 U.S.C. § 702..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 704.....13, 13 n.5
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....13

Other Authorities

RICHARD FALLON ET AL.,
HART & WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 902
(7th ed. 2015).....11 n.2
